for the three months ended 31 March 2019 (unaudited)

12

Future minimum lease payments as at 31 December 2018 as disclosed in the consolidated financial
statements for the year-ended 31 December 2018:

Operating leases 2,469

Finance leases 1,158

 3,627

Impact of payments on land plots based on cadastral values and options to extend and cancel
lease contracts (383)

Impact of discounting (412)

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 (note 23) 2,832

Residual value of fixed assets under finance lease as at 31 December 2018 3,271

Finance lease liability as at 31 December 2018 (1,094)

Right-of-use assets recognised as at 1 January 2019 (note 13) 5,009

Effect on retained earnings as at 1 January 2019 -

Had the Group not applied IFRS 16 in three months ended 31 March 2019, the Group's consolidated statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for three months ended 31 March 2019 and consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019 would have been as follows:

   Three months ended 31 March

 2019 as if IAS 17

still applied
IFRS 16

adjustments

 2019 as
presented

 Note  RUB million  RUB million  RUB million

Revenues 5  72,287  -  72,287

Cost of sales 6  (37,748)  12  (37,736)

Gross profit   34,539  12  34,551

Administrative expenses 7  (3,969)  (3)  (3,972)

Selling expenses 8  (10,272)  -  (10,272)

Taxes, other than income tax   (730)  -  (730)

Other expenses, net 9  (1,102)  -  (1,102)

Operating profit   18,466  9  18,475

Finance income 10  864  -  864

Finance costs 10  (1,168)  (36)  (1,204)

Foreign exchange gain, net   7,620  -  7,620

Share of loss of associates 14  21  -  21

Profit before tax   25,803  (27)  25,776

Income tax expense 11  (4,621)  5  (4,616)

Profit for the period   21,182  (22)  21,160

Attributable to:

   Non-controlling interests ^   8  -  8

   Shareholders of the Parent   21,174  (22)  21,152

Other comprehensive loss

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Foreign currency translation difference   (611)  -  (611)

Other comprehensive loss for the period   (611)  -  (611)

Total comprehensive income for the period   20,571  (22)  20,549

Attributable to:

   Non-controlling interests ^   8  -  8

   Shareholders of the Parent   20,563  (22)  20,541

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in RUB) 21  164  (1)  163

^ non-controlling interests are the minority shareholders of the subsidiaries of PJSC “PhosAgro”

PJSC “PhosAgro”

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements

for the three months ended 31 March 2019 (unaudited)

13

31 March 2019
as if IAS 17 still

applied
IFRS 16

adjustments
31 March 2019
as presented

  Note  RUB million  RUB million  RUB million

Assets

Property, plant and equipment  12  185,675  (141)  185,534

Right-of-use assets  13  -  1,843  1,843

Catalysts   2,537  -  2,537

Advances issued for property, plant and equipment   8,761  -  8,761

Intangible assets   1,718  -  1,718

Investments in associates  14  527  -  527

Deferred tax assets   8,712  5  8,717

Other non-current assets  15  1,588  -  1,588

Non-current assets   209,518  1,707  211,225

Other current investments  16  252  -  252

Inventories  17  26,709  -  26,709

Trade and other receivables  18  36,514  (4)  36,510

Cash and cash equivalents  19  23,395  -  23,395

Current assets   86,870  (4)  86,866

Total assets   296,388  1,703  298,091

Equity  20

Share capital   372  -  372

Share premium   7,494  -  7,494

Retained earnings   105,801  (22)  105,779

Foreign currency translation reserve   7,754  -  7,754

Actuarial losses   (556)  -  (556)

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent   120,865  (22)  120,843

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   203  -  203

Total equity   121,068  (22)  121,046

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings  22  114,419  -  114,419

Lease liabilities  23  1  1,289  1,290

Defined benefit obligations   613  -  613

Deferred tax liabilities   9,250  -  9,250

Non-current liabilities   124,283  1,289  125,572

Loans and borrowings  22  26,110  -  26,110

Lease liabilities  23  29  438  467

Trade and other payables  24  24,618  (2)  24,616

Derivative financial liabilities   280  -  280

Current liabilities   51,037  436  51,473

Total equity and liabilities   296,388  1,703  298,091

PJSC “PhosAgro”

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements

for the three months ended 31 March 2019 (unaudited)

14

3 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

During the current period the Group made a decision to make certain reclassifications to prior period

comparatives to be consistent with the current period classifications, effecting the following captions:

- cost of sales, administrative expenses, selling expenses, finance costs and foreign exchange gain, net;

- inventory, catalysts (as non-current assets)

Comparatives were changed accordingly to align them with current year presentation

  Three months ended 31 March 2018

As previously

presented  Reclassifications  As adjusted

  RUB Million  RUB Million  RUB Million

Cost of sales  (32,054)  (16)  (32,070)

Administrative expenses  (3,643)  251  (3,392)

Selling expenses  (8,260)  (235)  (8,495)

Finance costs  (1,229)  (41)  (1,270)

Foreign exchange gain, net  535  41  576

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has two reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic business units.

The strategic business units offer different products, and are managed separately because they require different

technology and marketing strategies. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s

reportable segments:

 Phosphate-based products segment includes mainly production and distribution of ammophos,

diammoniumphosphate, sodium tripolyphosphate and other phosphate based and complex (NPK) fertilisers

on the factories located in Cherepovets, Balakovo and Volkhov, and production and distribution of apatite